

No. 18-540

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of Arkansas,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRANDON P. LONG
MARK D. SPENCER
(Counsel of Record)
RICHARD D. NIX
T. LAKE MOORE V
MCAFEE & TAFT

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
10th Floor, Two Leadership Square
211 N. Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-9621
mark.spencer@mcafeetaft.com

*Counsel for J.B. Hunt Transport
Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Act 900 has a Direct and Adverse Economic Effect on this Self-Funded Plan	9
II. Act 900 <i>Expressly</i> Purports to Regulate the Federally-Regulated J.B. Hunt Plan and the Benefits it Provides to its Members....	12
III. Arkansas is One of Several States that Purport to Regulate ERISA-Regulated Plans, Thus Subjecting the Plans to a Patchwork of Complex and Often Inconsistent Regulations, All of Which Are Preempted by ERISA	18
Disclosure/Transparency	20
MAC Lists	20
Mail-Order.....	21
Prompt Pay.....	22
Specialty.....	22
Penalties.....	23
IV. Act 900 Improperly Affects Plan <i>Design</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	25
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	26
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	18, 19, 23
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	11
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	18
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 936 (2016)	19
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	19
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	5
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	13, 14, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(5).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(11).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(12).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16).....	10, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1021	16
29 U.S.C. § 1021(a)(1)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1024	13
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1)(B)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1025	13
29 U.S.C. § 1102	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1103	13
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104	13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1105	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1131	26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	11, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	11, 12, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	11, 24, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1133	14
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1161(a).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1166	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-103.....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-104.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113.....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(7).....	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(8).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(9).....	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(b)(1), (c).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(b)(2).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(2)-(4).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(ii).....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(ii)-(iii).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(d)(1).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e).....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(g)(1).....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-201 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-501 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-504(a)(1).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-510.....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3580.....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-59.14.....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-30-4.3.....	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-9.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-9(h).....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-10	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-11	21
Iowa Admin. Code r. 191-59.3(510B).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-3830.....	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 22:976	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 22:1657	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 22:1657.1	20
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 62W.06.....	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-21-155	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 83-9-6	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.387(6)	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-22-172	20, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 58-51-37(c)(6)	21
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 19-02.1-16.4	22
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 26.1-36-12.2(5).....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-J:7-b(VIII).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3959.111.....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 6961(D).....	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 6965	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 6966	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9471	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9472	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9474(e)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3(d)	25
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	14
ERISA Tech. Rel. 92-01, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,272	11
<i>Examining the Drug Supply Chain: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 115th Cong. 77 (statement of Mark Merritt, President, Pharmaceutical Care Management Association)</i>	8
Megan R. Bosau, <i>Defining the Parameters: When an ERISA Summary Plan Description Trumps the Corresponding Plan Document</i> , 7 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 521-53 (2009)	25
